Mammoth Lakes Town Council Agenda Action Sheet

<u>Title</u>: Adopt resolutions calling and giving notice of a general municipal election on Tuesday, November 5, 2024 for the election of two members of the Town Council and requesting the Mono County Board of Supervisors consolidate the election.

Council Meeting Date: 4/3/2024

Prepared by: Jamie Gray, Town Clerk

Recommended Motion: Adopt resolutions calling and giving notice of a general municipal election on Tuesday, November 5, 2024 for the election of two members of the Town Council and requesting the Mono County Board of Supervisors consolidate the election.

<u>Summary</u>: The California Elections Code requires that every two years, general law cities hold a general municipal election for the purpose of electing members to the city council. The next scheduled election is November 5, 2024. Further pursuant to State law, the legislative body must call and give notice of each general election. Also, Elections Code 10403 states that if a city desires to consolidate an election with the County, a request must be made of the Board of Supervisors.th Lakes to elect three members of the Town Council.

Attached are proposed resolutions that, respectively call and give notice of the general municipal election to be held on November 5, 2024, and request that the Mono County Board of Supervisors consolidate the municipal election with the statewide election.